

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CELSIUS NETWORK INC., a corporation,
CELSIUS NETWORK LLC, a limited liability
company, CELSIUS NETWORKS LENDING
LLC, a limited liability company, CELSIUS
LENDING LLC, a limited liability company,
CELSIUS KEYFI LLC, a limited liability
company, CELSIUS MINING LLC, a limited
liability company, CELSIUS US HOLDING
LLC, a limited liability company; CELSIUS
US LLC, a limited liability company;
CELSIUS MANAGEMENT CORP., a
corporation;

ALEXANDER MASHINSKY, individually
and as an officer of Celsius Network Inc.,
Celsius Network LLC, Celsius Networks
Lending LLC, Celsius Lending LLC, Celsius
KeyFi LLC, Celsius Mining LLC, and Celsius
US Holding LLC;

SHLOMI DANIEL LEON, individually and as
an officer of Celsius Network Inc., Celsius
Network LLC, Celsius Networks Lending
LLC, Celsius Lending LLC, Celsius KeyFi
LLC, Celsius Mining LLC, Celsius US
Holding LLC; and

HANOCH “NUKE” GOLDSTEIN,
individually and as an officer of Celsius
Network LLC and Celsius Lending LLC,

Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No. 1: 23-cv-6009

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HANOCH “NUKE” GOLDSTEIN’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standard	4
II. Counts I–III of the Complaint Fail to Satisfy the Pleading Requirements Under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 9(b) and Should Be Dismissed	5
A. The Complaint Fails to Meet the Basic Pleading Requirements of Rule 8	7
1. The Complaint Relies Upon Improper “Group Pleading” Allegations	7
2. Allegations Against Other Defendants Cannot Be Attributed to Goldstein	8
3. The Remaining Factual Allegations Against Goldstein Are Insufficient	9
4. Count III Also Must Be Dismissed Because It Does Not Allege a Violation of the GLBA	16
B. The Complaint Fails to Meet the Heightened Pleading Standard of Rule 9(b)	17
III. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because the FTC Is Not Entitled to Relief on Any of Its Claims	18
A. The FTC Cannot Obtain Relief for Counts I–III Under Section 19(b)	19
1. Counts I and II Must Be Dismissed to the Extent They Seek Relief Under Section 19(b) Because Neither Count Alleges a Violation of an FTC Rule	19
2. Count III Similarly Does Not Allege a Violation of an FTC Rule	19
B. The FTC Is Not Entitled To Injunctive Relief Under Section 13(b)	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aeroglide Corp. v. Zeh</i> , 301 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1962).....	10
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	1, 20, 22
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Sols. Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Calcano v. Swarovski N. Am. Ltd.</i> , 36 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Nectar Brand LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5659581 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2020).....	15
<i>Danfoss Power Sols. (US) Co. v. Maddux</i> , 2018 WL 6410240 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018)	18
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 379 B.R. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>FTC v. AdvoCare Int’l, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020).....	23, 24, 25
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>FTC v. Innovative Mktg., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2009).....	13

FTC v. Moses,
913 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2019).....6, 9

FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.,
917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019).....22, 23

FTC v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,
317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963).....15

FTC v. Swish Mktg.,
2010 WL 653486 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2010)18

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.,
443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

FTC v. Wellness Support Network, Inc.,
2011 WL 1303419 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2011)9, 11

Good Hill Partners L.P. ex rel. Good Hill Master Fund, L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....15

Guzman v. Hecht,
2019 WL 1315888 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2019)4, 5

Harlem River Consumers Co-op., Inc. v. Associated Grocers of Harlem, Inc.,
408 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....8, 9

Hyland v. Navient Corp.,
2019 WL 2918238 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2019)5, 17

Jones v. Nat’l Commc’n & Surveillance Networks,
409 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....8

Mahoney v. Endo Health Sols., Inc.,
2016 WL 3951185 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2016)8

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....20

Olson v. Major League Baseball,
29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022)17

Phelps Dodge Ref. Corp. v. FTC,
139 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1943).....10

Ritchie Cap. Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Coventry First LLC,
2007 WL 2044656 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007)8

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

Sollberger v. Wachovia Sec., LLC,
2010 WL 2674456 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010)8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

United States v. Rodriguez-Cabrera,
35 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.P.R. 1999).....13

US Dominion, Inc. v. Byrne,
600 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2022)14

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53.....18, 22

15 U.S.C. § 57b.....2, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 6821.....5, 6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 6822.....20

15 U.S.C. § 8404.....21

47 U.S.C. § 230.....14

COVID-19 Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Title XIV, § 140121

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-434 (1999).....16
